FILED
February 7, 2024
Data Center
Missouri Public
Service Commission

Exhibit No. 209

Staff – Exhibit 209 DR 0197 File No. EO-2024-0002

evergy

Evergy MO Metro and MO West
Case Name: 2023 EMM_EMW Customer Account Data Production
Case Number: EO-2024-0002

Requestor Lange Sarah -Response Provided January 25, 2024

Question:0197

Mr. Lutz surrebuttal testimony in EO-2024-0002 at page 8 states, "Q: You mention the Company's

intention to file a rate case for Evergy Missouri West. Would the TOU transition be reflected in that filing?

A: Residential Customers on TOU rates will be included but will be of minimal impact and will not result

in significant change in the Company supporting documentation. Only a few hundred Residential customers self-selected the TOU rates and were billed within the expected test year period."

- 1. Without incurring significant additional cost, will Evergy Missouri West be capable of providing actual customer billing data by rate code for an update period of the twelve months ending April 1, 2024 by June 1, 2024?
- 2. Without incurring significant additional cost, will Evergy Missouri West be capable of providing actual customer billing data by rate code for an update period of the twelve months ending March 1, 2024 by June 1, 2024?
- 3. Without incurring significant additional cost, will Evergy Missouri West be capable of providing actual customer billing data by rate code for an update period of the twelve months ending February 1, 2024 by June 1, 2024?
- 4. Without incurring significant additional cost, will Evergy Missouri West be capable of providing actual customer billing data by rate code for an update period of the twelve months ending January 1, 2024 by June 1, 2024?
- 5. Without incurring significant additional cost, will Evergy Missouri West be capable of



providing

actual customer billing data by rate code for an update period of the twelve months ending December

1, 2023 by June 1, 2024?

6. Without incurring significant additional cost, will Evergy Missouri West be capable of providing actual customer billing data by rate code for an update period of the twelve months ending November

1, 2023 by June 1, 2024?

7. Without incurring significant additional cost, will Evergy Missouri West be capable of providing actual customer billing data by rate code for an update period of the twelve months ending October 1, 2023 by June 1, 2024?

8. Without incurring significant additional cost, will Evergy Missouri West be capable of providing actual customer billing data by rate code for a true-up through September 1, 2024 by October 1, 2024?

9. Without incurring significant additional cost, will Evergy Missouri West be capable of providing actual customer billing data by rate code for a true-up through September 1, 2024 by November 1, 2024?

10. Without incurring significant additional cost, will Evergy Missouri West be capable of providing actual customer billing data by rate code for a true-up through September 1, 2024 by November 1, 2024?

RESPONSE: (do not edit or delete this line or anything above this)

Confidentiality: PUBLIC

Statement: This response is Public. No Confidential Statement is needed.

Response:

The Company is prepared to provide customer billing determinants by rate code for the test year period at the direct and update points common to our rate case process. Data may be provided for the true-up if testimony timing allows for the compilation the data.



Information provided by: Brad Lutz

Attachment(s):

Missouri Verification:

I have read the Information Request and answer thereto and find answer to be true, accurate, full and complete, and contain no material misrepresentations or omissions to the best of my knowledge and belief; and I will disclose to the Commission Staff any matter subsequently discovered which affects the accuracy or completeness of the answer(s) to this Information Request(s).

Signature /s/ Brad Lutz
Director Regulatory Affairs